 Journal of Composites and Biodegradable Polymers, 2021, 9, 7-16 7
 E-ISSN: 2311-8717/21  © 2021 Savvy Science Publisher
Antioxidant Efficiency of Irganox® 1010 on Processing and
Properties of Plasticized Poly(3-Hydroxybutyrate) Films
Mayte M. Quispe1, Olivia V. López1 and Marcelo A. Villar1,2,*
1Planta Piloto de Ingeniería Química, PLAPIQUI (UNS-CONICET), Camino La Carrindanga Km 7, 8000,
Bahía Blanca, Argentina
2Departamento de Ingeniería Química, Universidad Nacional del Sur, Alem 1253, 8000, Bahía Blanca,

rpm, for 15 min. Films were obtained from processed
samples by thermo-compression using a hydraulic
press at 5 kg cm-2 and 195 °C, for 15 min. Thickness
was measured using an electronic digital caliber MAX-
CAL (Fowler & NSK, Japan). At least 10
measurements were taken for each specimen and
values correspond to the average thickness were
employed in the calculation of mechanical properties
and oxygen transmission rate.
Table 1:  Formulations Based on Poly(3-
Hydroxybutyrate) (PHB), Glycerol Tributyrate
(GTB), and IRGANOX® 1010 (I)
Sample GTB (% w/w, PHB basis) I (% w/w, PHB basis)
PHB - -
PHB-5GTB 5 -
PHB-10GTB 10 -
PHB-20GTB 20 -
PHB-30GTB 30 -
PHB-I - 0.3
PHB-5GTB-I 5 0.3
PHB-10GTB-I 10 0.3
PHB-20GTB-I 20 0.3
PHB-30GTB-I 30 0.3
2.2. Films Characterization
2.2.1. Thermal Properties
Thermal analyses were performed by Differential
Scanning Calorimetry (DSC) using a calorimeter